

Nos. 497689 and 501881

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *Respondent*,

v.

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, *Appellant*.

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, *Appellant*,

v.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON, Attorney
General of the State of Washington, in
his official capacity, *Respondent*.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS

Allen Dickerson
Owen Yeates
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
121 S. West St. Ste. 201
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Phone: 703-894-6800
adickerson@campaignfreedom.org
oyeates@campaignfreedom.org

Ryan P. McBride, WSBA No. 33280
LANE POWELL PC
1420 Fifth Ave. Ste. 4200
P.O. Box 91302
Seattle, WA 98111-9402
Phone: 206-223-7000
mcbrider@lanepowell.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Center For Competitive Politics

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ISSUES ADDRESSED.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Superior Court’s standard for intent fails to require that punitive damages be substantially related to the purpose of condemning and punishing reprehensible conduct.	7
B. The disclosure demanded by the state is not substantially related to the informational interest.	9
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6, 10, 14
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coal. for Fair Hous. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008), <i>affirmed in part by</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	10
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	5
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1923 (2016) (Roberts, C.J.).....	8
<i>Human Life of Wash. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Indep. Inst. v. Williams</i> , 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Independence Institute v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 176, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152623 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>summarily affirmed, Indep. Inst. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1204 (2017).....	12
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	8

<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247	<i>passim</i>
<i>Utter ex rel. State v. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n of Wash.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 398 (2015)	14
<i>State of Wash. v. Grocery Mfrs. Ass’s</i> , No. 13-2-02156-8 (Thurston Cty. Super. Ct. Mar. 9, 2016)	2, 3, 13
<i>TSC Indus. v. Northway</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	12
<i>United States v. Aleff</i> , 772 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	2, 5
<i>United States v. Collado</i> , 348 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2003)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Heldeman</i> , 402 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2005)	5
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	13
<i>Van Hollen v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	14
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)	2

Statutes

RCW 42.17A.765	3, 6, 8
